

Nos. 07-60588 & 07-60729

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

IKE BROWN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PAGE

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
1. <i>Noxubee County’s Racial Composition And Voting Patterns.</i> .....	3
2. <i>Brown’s “Racial Agenda”.</i> .....	4
3. <i>Appellants’ Voting Rights Act Violations.</i> .....	9
a. <i>The Program Of Absentee Ballot Abuses.</i> .....	10
i. <i>Brown’s Notaries Collected Absentee Ballots.</i> .....	12
ii. <i>Brown Ensured His Absentee Ballots Were Counted....</i>	15
b. <i>Brown Threatened To Prevent 174 White Voters From             Casting Their Ballots.</i> .....	21
c. <i>Improper Assistance To Black Voters.</i> .....	22
d. <i>Disciplinary Enforcement Of Election Laws.</i> .....	23
4. <i>Remedial Proceedings.</i> .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	29
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT APPELLANTS ACTED WITH A RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY INTENT IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	30

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i> .....	30
B. <i>Legal Standard.</i> .....	31
C. <i>The District Court’s Finding That Appellants Acted With A Racially Discriminatory Intent Is Well Supported By Record Evidence.</i> .....	32
1. <i>Introduction And Overview Of Key Evidence.</i> .....	32
2. <i>This Court Should Refuse To Second-Guess The District Court’s Credibility Determinations.</i> .....	35
3. <i>This Court Should Reject Appellants’ Piecemeal Attack On The Evidence .</i> .....	36
4. <i>Appellants’ Attacks On Individual Pieces Of Evidence Are Unsupported.</i> .....	37
a. <i>Absentee-Ballot Abuses.</i> .....	37
b. <i>Threatening To Challenge 174 White Voters At The Polls.</i> .....	41
c. <i>Improper Voter Assistance.</i> .....	42
d. <i>Other Evidence Of Discriminatory Intent.</i> .....	44
i. <i>Brown’s Statements.</i> .....	44
ii. <i>Recruiting Unqualified Black Candidates.</i> .....	46
5. <i>The District Court Did Not Shift The Burden Of Proof To Appellants.</i> .....	48

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
6. <i>The District Court’s Liability Ruling Does Not Prevent Legitimate Advocacy And Political Activity.</i> .....	49
II APPELLANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE REMEDIAL ORDER WERE NOT PROPERLY RAISED BELOW AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED ON APPEAL; IN ANY EVENT, THE ORDER IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	51
A. <i>Appellants’ Remedial Arguments Are Forfeited</i> .....	51
B. <i>Even If The Issues Were Preserved, Appellants’ Constitutional Challenges Are Meritless.</i> .....	53
1. <i>The Remedial Order Does Not Violate The First Amendment</i> .....	53
a. <i>Assignment Of Electoral Duties To The Referee-Administrator</i> .....	56
b. <i>Restrictions On Brown’s Presence At Polling Places And The Clerk’s Office.</i> .....	58
c. <i>Limitations On Brown’s Communications With Poll Officials About Their Duties</i> .....	60
2. <i>Appellants’ Other Constitutional Arguments Are Meritless.</i> .....	62
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	30, 35-36
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	32
<i>Benefit Recovery, Inc. v. Donelon</i> , No. 07-30414, 2008 WL 642972 (5th Cir. March 11, 2008).....	51-52
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	62
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996). ....	55
<i>Martin’s Herend Imports, Inc. v. Diamond &amp; Gem Trading U.S. of Am. Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999).....	62-63
<i>McMillan v. Escambia County, Fla.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978). ....	53-56, 62
<i>Nevett v. Sides</i> , 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>O’Neal v. Simpson</i> , 350 So. 2d 998 (1977).....	22
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004).....	60
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982). ....	30, 48
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006). ....	57, 61
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 669 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1982), overruled on other grounds, <i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	49

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Velasquez v. City of Abilene</i> , 725 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1984).....	32, 44, 48
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	62
<i>Welch v. McKenzie</i> , 765 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Kiewit Offshore Servs., Ltd.</i> , 513 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2008).....	51

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1973.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1973(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. 1973(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. 1973aa-6.....	43
42 U.S.C. 1973i(b).....	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-245.....	60
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-265.....	57
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-267 .....	57
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-549.....	22, 43

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-581..... 16

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-715..... 11

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-719..... 11

**RULES:** **PAGE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... 30
